
 

 

 
 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 4 January 2022 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

4.   Public questions 
 

 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

5.   Tourism Recovery in Wyre task group final report 
 

(Pages 5 - 122) 

 Report of the Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group 
and Corporate Director Communities. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (third quarter) 
 

(Pages 123 - 
140) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources and Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 1 
December 2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder (in the chair) 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
 
Other councillors present: 
None  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Two members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.18 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.19 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 October 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

CAB.20 Public questions  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.21 Authorities Monitoring Report (annual report)  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Communities asked Cabinet to consider and recommend the content 
of the Authorities Monitoring Report 2020-2021. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved the Authorities Monitoring Report 2020-2021 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, and agreed, subject to the inclusion of any minor 
editorial alterations, to make it available for public inspection. 
 

CAB.22 Exclusion of public and press  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had established that the 
report submitted under item 7 of this agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it referred to “exempt information”, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006.  
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 7 was being considered. 
 

CAB.23 Update on capital investment/acquisition at Fleetwood Docks – Project 
Neptune - Exempt item  
 
The  Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Communities 
submitted a report asking Cabinet to approve additional funding to support the 
acquisition and effective operation of the development of commercial units at 
Fleetwood Docks, as initially approved by Cabinet on 2 December 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet noted the update on the progress of Project Neptune and approved 
an increase in the overall budget and an amendment to the 2021/22 capital 
programme. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.06 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 1 December 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
 

Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 

When will these decisions be implemented? 
 

All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period. 

Page 4



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Peter Le Marinel, 
Chairman of the Tourism 
Recovery in Wyre Task 

Group and Marianne 
Hesketh, Corporate Director 

Communities 

Cabinet 12 January 2022 

 

Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group – Final Report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group to the 
Cabinet. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Tourism recovers to pre-pandemic levels. 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 

That the council concentrates on the promotion of Wyre as a tourist 
destination.  
 
That the Discover Wyre website be brought in-house. 
 
That improvements be made to the Discover Wyre website and for it to 
concentrate on promoting the individual towns within the borough, 
ensuring all areas are covered equally. 
 
To support the continuation of advertising local businesses on the 
Discover Wyre website and consider the feasibility of introducing an 
appropriate nominal fee (per annum) for businesses where they will 
receive more promotion. 
 
That a digital marketing strategy for the council’s various digital platforms 
be created, in order to benefit the wider tourism strategy. In addition, 
report the defined objectives of this strategy back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.6 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
3.11 
 
 
3.12 
 
 
3.13 

That there is a continued collaborative working relationship between the 
Tourism, Events and Communication teams. 
 
That coach industries and businesses be invited back to Wyre to see 
what coach offer/packages Wyre can offer. 
 
That the Garstang and Fleetwood Information Centres continue to be 
supported, especially as we emerge out of Covid-19 lockdowns. 
 
That the TV screens at the Garstang Information Centre and Fleetwood 
Information Centre (Marine Hall) be fixed. 
 
To explore options that will enhance the Civic Centre, including the 
Members Lounge, to make it a more attractive venue for weddings and 
other events. 
 
To explore the possibility of holding large outdoor-ticketed events to be 
held in areas such as Marine Hall Gardens, for example. 
 
That the implementation of those recommendations agreed by Cabinet 
be reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee after 12 months. 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a further focused 
review of the theatres (Thornton Little Theatre and Marine Hall) and other 
council run facilities, with the aim to explore the feasibility of a different 
business model to help them run on a more commercial basis. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to commission a t
[...]
ay even result in them visiting 
other areas in the borough and potentially returning. In addition, councillors take the 
view that these improvements may not only increase wedding bookings but may have 
the potential to host events where groups or companies can book rooms in the Civic 
Centre, such as the Members Lounge, for meetings or small conferences. 
 
Members of the group conclude that the return of mass outdoor events is essential for 
the recovery of tourism; especially as society learns to live with Covid-19; outdoor 
events can be described as safer because they can allow for social distancing and 
good ventilation. They believe that big events can draw people to Wyre from across the 
country and ticketing these events can generate income for the council. The 
Commercial Manager Waterfront Venues has indicated that her team has the potential 
to run outdoor-ticketed events in-house that could rival the events of other neighbouring 
boroughs. Events such as this have the potential to return year after year. 
 
In addition, following some figures provided by the Corporate Director Communities 
regarding the cost of service of Marine Hall, Thornton Little Theatre and Garstang 
Information Centre, members questioned the current business model for these 
council’s run facilities, as they are not reaching their commercial potential. The group 
understand that there has been reviews in the past that have looked into this, even so, 
they are of the view that other business models must be explored as the subsidies for 
these facilities are too high and there is difficulty with running them within a council 

Page 49



 

 40 

business structure. The members see that this is not within their current scope, 
however, are of the view that it should be an area for future-focused review.  
 
The task group conclude that the following recommendations be made to the Cabinet: 
 
RECOMMENDATION ONE: 
 
That the council concentrates on the promotion of Wyre as a tourist destination. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TWO: 
 
That the Discover Wyre website be brought in-house. 
 
RECOMMENDATION THREE: 
 
That improvements be made to the Discover Wyre website and for it to 
concentrate on promoting the individual towns within the borough ensuring all 
areas are covered equally. 
 
RECOMMENDATION FOUR: 
 
To support the continuation of advertising local businesses on the Discover 
Wyre website and consider the feasibility of introducing an appropriate nominal 
fee (per annum) for businesses where they will receive more promotion. 
 
RECOMMENDATION FIVE: 
 
That a digital marketing strategy for the council’s various digital platforms be 
created, in order to benefit the wider tourism strategy. In addition, report the 
defined objectives of this strategy back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION SIX: 
 
That there is a continued collaborative working relationship between the 
Tourism, Events and Communication teams. 
 
RECOMMENDATION SEVEN: 
 
That coach industries and businesses be invited back to Wyre to see what coach 
offer/packages Wyre can offer. 
 
RECOMMENDATION EIGHT: 
 
That the Garstang and Fleetwood Information Centres continue to be supported, 
especially as we emerge out of Covid-19 lockdowns. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

 41 

RECOMMENDATION NINE: 
 
That the TV screens at the Garstang Information Centre and Fleetwood 
Information Centre (Marine Hall) be fixed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TEN: 
 
To explore options that will enhance the Civic Centre, including the Members 
Lounge, to make it a more attractive venue for weddings and other events. 
 
RECOMMENDATION ELEVEN: 
 
To explore the possibility of holding large outdoor-ticketed events to be held in 
areas such as Marine Hall Gardens, for example. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TWELVE: 
 
That the implementation of those recommendations agreed by Cabinet be 
reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee after 12 months. 
 
RECOMMENDATION THIRTEEN: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a further focused review of 
the theatres (Thornton Little Theatre and Marine Hall) and other council-run 
facilities, with the aim to explore the feasibility of a different business model to 
help them run on a more commercial basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 51



 

 42 

 
 

 
There were five meetings of the task group.    
 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

(maximum 5 ) 
 

 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Ken Minto 
 

 
5 
 

 
Councillor Lady D Atkins 
 

 
5 
 

 
Councillor Callum Baxter 
 

 
3 
 

 
Councillor Colette Fairbanks 
 

 
2 
 

 
Councillor Rachel George 
 

 
3 
 

 
Councillor Phil Orme 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Mary Stirzaker 
 

 
1 

 
Councillor David Walmsley 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Lynn Walmsley 
 

 
5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors’ attendances 

Page 52



 

 43 

 
 
 
 

Appendix A –  Tourism Recovery in Wyre – final scoping document 
Appendix B – Google Analytics data for the Discover Wyre Website 
Appendix C – Marine Hall and Thornton Little - Theatre fees and charges 
Appendix D – Visitor survey results report  
Appendix E – Business survey results report 
Appendix F – Update for O&S on Tourism and Visitor Services 
Appendix G – Marketing Lancashire redefining the rule of six – a recovery plan 
for Lancashire tourism and hospitality  
Appendix H – The Tourism Recovery Plan - GOV UK (Press release)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Heeds, C., 2021. Lancashire destinations where tourists are spending the most and 
least money. LancsLive, [online] Available at: <https://www.lancs.live/whats-on/whats-
on-news/lancashire-destinations-tourists-spending-most-21068401> [Accessed 13 
September 2021]. 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appendices 

References 

Page 53



 

 44 

 
 

Tourism Recovery in Wyre - Scrutiny Task Group 
 

Final Scoping Document  
 

Review Topic Supporting tourism recovery in Wyre post-pandemic 
 

Chair and Vice-
Chair 
[...]
e 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder and 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 12 January 2022 

 

Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2022/23 Onwards 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To consider the review of the 2021/22 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2021 
through December 2021, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 20 October 2021 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2026/27. 
 

 1.2 To agree the latest Capital Budget 2021/22 and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2022/23 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The council’s latest Capital Budget 2021/22 and the Capital 
Programme 2022/23 onwards. 
 

 2.2 A Capital Programme that supports the achievement of the Council’s 
Business Plan objectives. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first nine months of the 2021/22 financial year is noted. 
 

 3.2 That the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 2021/22 
financial year totalling £15,042,598 be approved, noting the following 
specific amendments: 

 £65,748 expenditure on Improvements to Queen Elizabeth II 
Playing Field at Catterall with funding from Section 106 monies; 

 £160,417, additional expenditure on the Acquisition of Fish and 
Food Processing Units with funding from the Property 
Investment Reserve; 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



 £55,440 expenditure on CCTV improvements and related works 
at Fleetwood Market, and; 

 Re-profiling of the Wyre Beach Management scheme over the 
life of the project where the lifetime cost of the scheme remains 
unchanged. 

 

 3.3 That the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2022/23 
through to the end of 2026/27, totalling £53,218,046, be approved. 
 

 3.4 That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 February 2022 and be 
subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 10 March 2022. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Capital expenditure generally comprises the buying, construction or 
improvement of physical assets. Physical assets include buildings, 
land, vehicles and other miscellaneous items such as playground 
equipment and ICT equipment. The expenditure can also include 
grants and advances which the council pay to other bodies or 
individuals for capital spending purposes. Owing to the mainly project-
based nature of capital expenditure, there can be relatively large 
variances in expenditure over time compared to revenue expenditure. 
 

 4.2 
 

There are a number of funding resources available to support the 
Capital Programme.  These can include: 

 Capital receipts – monies received from the sale of a capital 
asset; 

 Revenue contributions – monies set aside in specific reserves 
to support and fund schemes (i.e. Capital Investment Reserve, 
IT Strategy Reserve, Vehicle Replacement Reserve and Value 
for Money Reserve); 

 External grants and contributions – monies received from third 
parties to support or fund schemes.  These monies normally 
include stipulations as to what they can be used for and the 
monies are held until such time as the requirements are fulfilled.  
The council receives Better Care Funding which it uses to 
support the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), as 
well as other funding from the Environment Agency, Department 
of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and Friends Groups.  

 External borrowing – the council is free to make its own 
borrowing decisions according to what it can afford, as set out in 
the Prudential Code. It is recognised that this source of funding 
does bear additi
[...]
21, a Portfolio Holder decision approved a capital 
scheme for works to improve the public open space on Queen 
Elizabeth II Playing Fields, in Catterall. The overall scheme 
totals £65,748, with funding being provided from Section 106 
monies received from developers. The funds will transferred to 
Catterall Parish Council. Terms of transfer will be subject to a 
legal agreement. 

 In December 2021 additional funding of £160,417 was approved 
to support the acquisition and effective operation of the 
development of eleven commercial units at Fleetwood Docks, 
as initially approved by Cabinet on 2 December 2020.  

 Also in December 2021 a scheme was approved to improve 
CCTV and related security measures at Fleetwood Market 
costing £55,440. 

 Re-profiling of Wyre Beach Management scheme over the life of 
the project. Lifetime cost of the scheme remains unchanged. 

 
 5.2.2 The following table summarises expenditure by Portfolio and the 

methods of financing capital expenditure in 2021/22:  
 Latest 

Estimate 
2021/22 

£ 
Capital Schemes by Portfolio:  
Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 5,145,780 
Planning Policy and Economic Development 686,903 
Resources 8,908,678 
Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 301,237 

 15,042,598 

  
Funding Sources:  
Grants and Contributions (11,525,563)  

Page 127



Revenue – Capital Investment Reserve (129,690) 
Revenue – IT Strategy Reserve (69,504)  
Revenue – Vehicle Replacement Reserve (411,519) 
Revenue – Value For Money Reserve (87,163)  
Revenue – Property Investment Reserve (2,794,917) 
Capital Receipts (24,242)  

 (15,042,598) 

 
(A more detailed breakdown by capital scheme can be seen in 
Appendix 1.) 
 

 5.2.3 As per the above table, grants and contributions from third parties 
being applied to capital schemes in 2021/22 totals just over £11.5m. 
These funds have been received from the following parties: 

Funding From External 
Funding Applied 

in 2021/22 
£ 

Environment Agency/DEFRA 2,142,213 

Go
[...]
l space on land at Fleetwood Dock. Part of this project 
involves the council administering grant funding allocated from the 
‘Getting Building Fund’ on behalf of the Lancashire LEP. The overall 
grant allocation totals just over £4m.  
 

 5.4.3 A key requirement of the MTFP is the long term planning of capital 
resources and the Capital Programme. The Prudential Code requires 
chief finance officers to have full regard to affordability when making 
recommendations about the local authority’s future capital programme. 
Such consideration includes the level of long-term revenue 
commitments. In considering the affordability of its capital plans, the 
authority is required to consider all of the resources available to it, 
including those estimated for the future together with the totality of its 
capital plans and revenue forecasts for the forthcoming year and the 
following two years. With effect from the 2007/08 financial year, the 
council became reliant on borrowing to support capital expenditure. 
Long term borrowing totalling £3.552m has been drawn down and this 
value is used to calculate the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), 
which must be reflected in the revenue estimates.  
 

Page 129



 5.4.4 The council has arranged its MRP policy as to ensure that assets or 
other expenditure having the shortest “charge” life are determined as 
being financed from capital receipts or other available resources. The 
extent of the council’s borrowing obviously has an impact on the 
revenue account in the form of debt charges. An estimate of the debt 
charges and associated interest payments is reflected in the table 
below for the 2021/22 financial year with costs not falling further until 
2024/25 when the 15 year lifespan assets drop out of the MRP 
calculation: 
 

Year MRP per 
annum 

£ 

Interest 
cost per 
annum 

£ 

Total per 
annum 

£ 

2021/22 to 2023/24 95,559 68,830 164,389 

2024/25  89,994 68,830 158,824 

2025/26 to 2032/33 79,703 68,830 148,533 

  
 5
[...]

After funding existing commitments and with no new business cases 
with capital expenditure implications for 2022/23 onwards, the 
projected balance of Capital Receipts at 31 March 2022 is expected to 
be £742,195. 
 

   

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The revenue implications of the proposed capital 
expenditure will be incorporated within the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which is subject to regular 
review. The draft Revenue Estimates will be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on the 16 February 2022 prior to 
being presented to Council at their meeting on 10 March 
2022. 
 

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management  

equality and diversity x  climate change  

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Clare James 01253 887308 clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 
4 January 

2022 

 

Page 131

mailto:clare.james@wyr
[...]
IT Network Infrastructure 38,800 38,800 20,603 2,686 23,289 On Track On Target

R MB St Chad`s Churchyard Boundary Wall Works 59,750 59,750 0 0 0 On Track On Target

R MH Fleetwood Market Security Improvements 55,440 55,440 0 0 0 Not started On Target

R MH Project Neptune - Getting Building Fund LEP Grant 4,030,385 4,030,385 2,528,515 0 2,528,515 On Track On Target

R MH Acquisition of fish and food processing commercial units 4,194,917 4,194,917 401,053 0 401,053 On Track Overspend

P&ED MH CCF5 Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area/Digital Signage 14,500 34,053 48,553 43,409 70 43,479 On Track On Target

P&ED MH Fleetwood HAZ 516,000 122,350 638,350 139,697 48,713 188,410 On Track On Target

2,742,622 7,430,091 4,869,885 15,042,598 6,222,830 409,387 6,632,216

 

NS&CS

P&ED

R

SSP&OS

CJ

MB

MH

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

CommitmentsCapital Project  Approved 

2021/22 

Budget 

Revised 2021/22 Budget  Total spend 

including 

commitments 

Portfolio Key

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning and Economic Development

Director Key

Clare James, Corporate Director Resources

Capital Expenditure

Actuals and commitments 

 Spend to date 

to end of 

Period 9 

StatusPortfolio Directo

r

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reserves position as at 31 December 2021 review Appendix 3

Reserve balances 

Updated 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£ £ £ £ £

Capital Investment Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2021 1,628,256

Withdrawals - out -129,690 -129,690 0 0 0 0 0

Contributions - in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 1,498,566

IT Strategy Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2021 950,715

Withdrawals - out -642,762 -186,678 -112,084 -86,000 -86,000 -86,000 -86,000 

Contributions - in 284,775 33,630 51,425 49,930 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 12 
January 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None  
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor  Le Marinel (Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group) 
Councillor Lady D Atkins 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.24 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.25 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 1 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 



 

 
CAB.26 Public questions  

 
None 
 

CAB.27 Tourism Recovery in Wyre task group final report  
 
The Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group and Corporate 
Director Communities submitted a report to Cabinet detailing the work of the 
Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed the following recommendations (numbered as per the report). 
 

3.1 That the council concentrates on the promotion of Wyre as a tourist 
destination.  
 
A new communications plan was being prepared and it would include a 
campaign focused on the visitor economy which we recognised as 
being more important than ever as part of Covid-19 recovery. 
 
Utilising Welcome Back Funding, a promotional video and photography 
had been commissioned to showcase what Wyre has to offer as a 
destination and some outdoor theatre had been organised during the 
forthcoming half term at Poulton and Garstang. 
 
3.2 That the Discover Wyre website be brought in-house.  
 
The team have already given notice to New Mind, the current provider 
of the Discover Wyre website and a new website was under 
development using Jadu, the same system used for the Council 
website. This would provide greater ownership of the layout and 
content of the website and the plan was to launch a new Discover 
Wyre website in April 2022. 
 
3.3 That improvements be made to the Discover Wyre website and for 
it to concentrate on promoting the individual towns within the borough, 
ensuring all areas are covered equally. 
 
As part of the new Discover Wyre website, consideration would be 
given to how to each individual town could be better promoted as part 
of Wyre’s visitor offer. 
 
3.5 That a digital marketing strategy for the council’s various digital 
platforms be created, in order to benefit the wider tourism strategy. In 
addition, report the defined objectives of this strategy back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (O&S). 
 
As part of the Communications Plan, a Campaigns Plan would be 
developed for the Visitor Economy Campaign. As part of this plan, 



 

there would be a focus on how digital marketing tools such as social 
media and e-newsletters could be better utilised. Once developed, the 
Campaigns Plan could be shared with O&S. 
 
3.6 That there is a continued collaborative working relationship 
between the Tourism, Events and Communication teams. 
 
The council had implemented a structure change on 1 December 2021 
and created a new service, Communications and Visitor Economy, 
bringing together communications, marketing, tourism and events, 
which was led by Emma Lyons as the new Service Manager. 
 
3.7 That coach industries and businesses be invited back to Wyre to 
see what coach offer/packages Wyre can offer. 
 
Welcome Back funding had been allocated to work proactively with 
coach companies to focus on encouraging them to bring more visitors 
to Wyre. The Tourism Development Officer was leading on this and the 
first coach group tour had been booked for 12 February. 
 
3.10 To explore options that will enhance the Civic Centre, including 
the Members Lounge, to make it a more attractive venue for weddings 
and other events. 
 
A small budget had been allocated to undertake decoration of the 
Members Lounge and officers had been tasked with producing a 
business case. The feasibility of this would be considered as part of the 
Visitor Economy campaigns plan. 
 
3.12 That the implementation of the recommendations agreed by 
Cabinet be reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee after 12 
months. 
 
A report would be prepared for O&S in 12 months’ time to provide an 
update. 

 
Cabinet did not agree the following Task Group recommendations (also 
numbered as per the report) for the reasons stated below. 
 

3.4 To support the continuation of advertising local businesses on the 
Discover Wyre website and consider the feasibility of introducing an 
appropriate nominal fee (per annum) for businesses where they will 
receive more promotion.  
 
Past experience indicated that this was not cost effective, given the low 
level of income achievable, once officer time was factored in. Also, as 
web sites such as TripAdvisor now dominated the market, consumers 
now saw them as the go-to source of information rather than a council / 
destination website. The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder said that this option would however be reconsidered 
once the new website was in operation and the digital marketing 



 

strategy had been developed, in the event that circumstances 
changed. 
 
3.8 That the Garstang and Fleetwood Information Centres continue to 
be supported, especially as we emerge out of Covid-19 lockdowns. 
 
Whilst there was support for tourist information centres / points, 
Cabinet considered that they were only one way in which the council 
was supporting the visitor economy. Councillor Bowen said that 
Cabinet would remain open minded about how visitors accessed 
information about the borough and would continue to explore 
opportunities to adapt and meet changing demand. 
 
3.9 That the TV screens at the Garstang Information Centre and 
Fleetwood Information Centre (Marine Hall) be fixed. 
 
This issue had already been reported to ICT. 
 
3.11 To explore the possibility of holding large outdoor-ticketed events 
to be held in areas such as Marine Hall Gardens, for example. 
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder said 
that the feasibility would be considered as part of the Visitor Economy 
Campaign’s plan. 
 
3.13 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a further 
focused review of the theatres (Thornton Little Theatre and Marine 
Hall) and other council run facilities, with the aim to explore the 
feasibility of a different business model to help them run on a more 
commercial basis.  
 
Cabinet declined to support this, as this was for O&S to determine as 
part of their work programme planning and to be scoped if deemed 
appropriate. 

 
CAB.28 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (third quarter)  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report asking Cabinet to  
 

 consider the review of the 2021/22 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2021 
through December 2021, undertaken by spending officers and noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 20 October 2021 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2026/27.  

 

 agree the latest Capital Budget 2021/22 and the Capital Programme 
for the financial year 2022/23 onwards.  
 
 



 

 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet  
 

 noted the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes 
for the first nine months of the 2021/22 financial year.  
 

 approved the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 
2021/22 financial year totalling £15,042,598, noting the following 
specific amendments:  
 

 £65,748 expenditure on Improvements to Queen Elizabeth II 
Playing Field at Catterall with funding from Section 106 monies;  

 £160,417, additional expenditure on the Acquisition of Fish 
and Food Processing Units with funding from the Property 
Investment Reserve;  

 £55,440 expenditure on CCTV improvements and related 
works at Fleetwood Market, and;  

 Re-profiling of the Wyre Beach Management scheme over the 
life of the project where the lifetime cost of the scheme remains 
unchanged. 

 

 approved the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2022/23 
through to the end of 2026/27, totalling £53,218,046.  
 

 agreed that the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future 
Capital Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which 
would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 February 2022 
and be subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 10 March 
2022. 

 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.14 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


